

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION

EXPERI-METAL INC.,
a Michigan corporation,

Plaintiff,

vs.

COMERICA BANK,

Defendant.

Case No. 2:09-cv-14890

Hon. Patrick J. Duggan

Richard B. Tomlinson (P27604)
Daniel R. Boynton (P 30359)
Joseph W. Thomas (P33226)
DRIGGERS, SCHULTZ & HERBST, P.C.
Attorneys for Plaintiff
2600 West Big Beaver Road, Suite 550
Troy, MI 48084
Telephone: 248.649.6000
Facsimile: 248.649.6442
rtomlinson@driggerssschultz.com

Todd A. Holleman (P57699)
Lara Lenzotti Kapalla (P67667)
MILLER, CANFIELD PADDOCK AND
STONE, PLC
Attorneys for Defendant
150 W. Jefferson, Suite 2500
Detroit, MI 48226
Telephone: 313.963.7420
holleman@millercanfield.com
kapalla@maillercanfield.com

**EXPERI-METAL, INC.'S RESPONSE TO
COMERICA BANK'S
AMENDED MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

COUNTER-STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED.....iii

INTRODUCTION.....1

I. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....2

II. ARGUMENT

A. Standard of Review.....5

B. Article 4A of the Uniform Commercial Code.....6

C. There are genuine issues of material fact as to whether
Comerica Bank and Experi-Metal agreed to the security
procedures at issue in this case.....7

D. There are genuine issues of material fact as to whether
Defendant’s security procedure was commercially reasonable.....10

1. MCLA 440.4702(3) does not apply to the facts of this case.....10

2. Defendant’s security procedure was not commercially
reasonable.....11

3. There are genuine issues of material fact as to whether
Defendant followed the security procedure which Experi-Metal
agreed to use and acted in good faith.....14

E. There are genuine issues of material fact as to whether the Bank
has proven that it accepted the payment orders in good faith and in
compliance with the security procedures.....17

CONCLUSION.....18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CentrePoint Bank, Ltd. v American Express Bank, Ltd., No. 95 Civ 5000 LMN 2000 WL 1772874 (SD, NY, November 30, 2000)

United States v Diebold, Inc., 369 US 654 (1962)

Statutes

MCLA 440.4601.....	6
MCLA 440.4605.....	17
MCLA 440.4701.....	6, 7, 8, 9, 18
MCLA 440.4702.....	17
MCLA 440.4702(1).....	9
MCLA 440.4702(2).....	6, 7, 8, 9, 10
MCLA 440.4702(3).....	10, 11, 12, 16
